
Wheeling University  -vs- West Va. Wesleyan 
3/21/2026 at Buckhannon, W Va.

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Brock Elliott ()
Loss: Alex Hernandez ()
HBP: None
PB: None
 
Start: 4:00 PM   Time:    
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 R H E
Wheeling University 2 4 0 1 1 0 0 8 15 0
West Va. Wesleyan 0 3 0 0 0 0 1 4 8 1

Wheeling University 8

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Caid Heflin lf 4 1 1 0 0 1 2
Brett Johnson cf 3 2 1 1 1 1 0
Edward Mateo ss 3 3 3 3 1 0 0
Gavin Millians dh 4 0 2 2 0 1 0
Nicholas Schulz 1b 4 0 2 1 0 1 0
Keaton Ference rf 4 0 0 0 0 2 1
Griffin Pickhardt c 4 0 1 0 0 0 2
Kale Wilkins 3b 4 1 2 0 0 1 1
Noah Gutierrez 2b 3 1 3 1 0 0 0
Brock Elliott p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 33 8 15 8 2 7 6

2B: Brett Johnson (1)
HR: Edward Mateo (1)
SB: Edward Mateo (1)
CS: Caid Heflin (1); Edward Mateo (1); Nicholas Schulz (1)

West Va. Wesleyan 4

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Coleman Cross cf 4 0 0 0 0 1 1
Chase Gora dh 4 0 0 0 0 1 2
Grant Shumaker 2b 3 0 1 0 0 0 0
Josiah Segura c 3 1 1 0 0 1 0
Carter Collins 3b 3 0 0 0 0 3 1
Dylan Neach rf 3 1 1 0 0 0 0
Isaac Lough ss 3 2 2 2 0 1 0
Grant Smith 1b 2 0 2 1 0 0 0
    Lucas Nelson pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Matthew Neach 1b 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Malik Wood lf 3 0 1 1 0 1 0
Alex Hernandez p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Davis Weppler p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 28 4 8 4 1 8 4

2B: Josiah Segura (1); Isaac Lough (2)
CS: Lucas Nelson (1)
E: Dylan Neach (1)

Wheeling University IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Brock Elliott (W, ) 7.0 8 4 4 1 8 0 0 0 0 28 29 9 3 91
Totals 8 4 4 1 8 0 0 0 0 28 29 9 3 91

West Va. Wesleyan IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Alex Hernandez (L, ) 5.1 14 8 8 1 6 1 0 0 0 28 29 4 4 99
Davis Weppler 1.2 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 5 6 2 1 14
Totals 15 8 8 2 7 1 0 0 0 33 35 6 5 113



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 4   Hits: 5   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Wheeling University - Top of 1st WHE WES
Caid Heflin grounded out to ss (0-1 K). 0 0
Brett Johnson walked (3-2 FBFBBB). 0 0
Edward Mateo singled, advanced to second on an error by rf (1-1 KB); Brett Johnson advanced to third. 0 0
Gavin Millians singled, RBI (3-1 BKBB); Edward Mateo advanced to third; Brett Johnson scored. 1 0
Nicholas Schulz singled, RBI (1-1 KB); Gavin Millians advanced to second; Edward Mateo scored. 2 0
Keaton Ference struck out looking (1-2 BKKK). 2 0
Griffin Pickhardt flied out to lf (2-0 BB). 2 0

West Va. Wesleyan - Bottom of 1st WHE WES
Coleman Cross flied out to lf (2-2 BFKFB). 2 0
Chase Gora struck out looking (1-2 SBFK). 2 0
Grant Shumaker grounded out to ss (0-1 K). 2 0

Wheeling University - Top of 2nd WHE WES
Kale Wilkins struck out swinging (2-2 FBKBS). 2 0
Noah Gutierrez singled (1-2 KKB). 2 0
Caid Heflin singled (0-0); Noah Gutierrez advanced to second. 2 0
Brett Johnson doubled, RBI (1-0 B); Caid Heflin advanced to third; Noah Gutierrez scored. 3 0
Edward Mateo homered, 3 RBI (2-1 FBB); Brett Johnson scored; Caid Heflin scored. 6 0
Gavin Millians fouled out to 1b (0-0). 6 0
Nicholas Schulz singled (0-0). 6 0
Nicholas Schulz out at second c to 3b, caught stealing. 6 0

West Va. Wesleyan - Bottom of 2nd WHE WES
Josiah Segura doubled (1-0 B). 6 0
Carter Collins struck out swinging (0-2 SFS). 6 0
Dylan Neach singled (0-2 KFF); Josiah Segura advanced to third. 6 0
Isaac Lough doubled, 2 RBI (0-0); Dylan Neach scored; Josiah Segura scored. 6 2
Grant Smith singled, RBI (0-0); Isaac Lough scored. 6 3
Malik Wood struck out swinging (2-2 FBBKS). 6 3
Coleman Cross struck out swinging (3-2 FBFBBS). 6 3

Wheeling University - Top of 3rd WHE WES
Keaton Ference grounded out to 3b (1-2 KBK). 6 3
Griffin Pickhardt flied out to lf (0-0). 6 3
Kale Wilkins singled (2-2 BKKB). 6 3
Noah Gutierrez singled (1-0 B); Kale Wilkins advanced to third. 6 3
Caid Heflin struck out swinging (0-2 FKS). 6 3

West Va. Wesleyan - Bottom of 3rd WHE WES
Chase Gora fouled out to c (0-1 F). 6 3
Grant Shumaker grounded out to 2b (0-1 K). 6 3
Josiah Segura struck out looking (1-2 BKKK). 6 3

Wheeling University - Top of 4th WHE WES
Brett Johnson grounded out to ss (0-2 KK). 6 3
Edward Mateo singled (1-0 B). 6 3
Edward Mateo stole second, advanced to third. 6 3
Gavin Millians singled, RBI (3-0 BBB); Edward Mateo scored. 7 3
Nicholas Schulz struck out looking (0-2 KKK). 7 3



Keaton Ference struck out looking (2-2 BBFFFK). 7 3
Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   

 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

West Va. Wesleyan - Bottom of 4th WHE WES
Carter Collins struck out swinging (2-2 BFBKS). 7 3
Dylan Neach flied out to 3b (2-2 KBKB). 7 3
Isaac Lough struck out swinging (3-2 FBKBBFS). 7 3

Wheeling University - Top of 5th WHE WES
Griffin Pickhardt flied out to rf (0-1 K). 7 3
Kale Wilkins singled (1-2 BKF). 7 3
Kale Wilkins advanced to second on a wild pitch. 7 3
Noah Gutierrez singled, RBI (1-2 KBF); Kale Wilkins scored. 8 3
Caid Heflin reached on a fielder's choice (2-0 BB); Noah Gutierrez out at second 2b to ss. 8 3
Caid Heflin out at second c to 3b, caught stealing. 8 3

West Va. Wesleyan - Bottom of 5th WHE WES
Grant Smith singled (0-0). 8 3
Malik Wood flied out to lf (0-0). 8 3
Lucas Nelson pinch ran for Grant Smith. 8 3
Lucas Nelson out at second c to 3b, caught stealing. 8 3
Coleman Cross fouled out to 3b (2-2 KKBB). 8 3

Wheeling University - Top of 6th WHE WES
Matthew Neach to 1b for Lucas Nelson. 8 3
Brett Johnson struck out swinging (0-2 KFS). 8 3
Davis Weppler to p for Alex Hernandez. 8 3
Edward Mateo walked (3-2 BBKFFBB). 8 3
Edward Mateo out at second c to 3b, caught stealing. 8 3
Gavin Millians struck out looking (2-2 BFBFK). 8 3

West Va. Wesleyan - Bottom of 6th WHE WES
Chase Gora popped up to ss (0-2 KSF). 8 3
Grant Shumaker singled (1-0 B). 8 3
Josiah Segura flied out to cf (1-1 BS). 8 3
Carter Collins struck out looking (2-2 BBFFK). 8 3

Wheeling University - Top of 7th WHE WES
Nicholas Schulz popped up to ss (1-1 KB). 8 3
Keaton Ference grounded out to ss (1-1 KB). 8 3
Griffin Pickhardt singled (1-1 KB). 8 3
Kale Wilkins flied out to cf (0-0). 8 3

West Va. Wesleyan - Bottom of 7th WHE WES
Dylan Neach grounded out to 3b (0-1 F). 8 3
Isaac Lough doubled (0-1 F). 8 3
Matthew Neach walked (3-1 BBBKB). 8 3
Malik Wood singled, RBI (1-1 BF); Matthew Neach advanced to second; Isaac Lough scored. 8 4
Coleman Cross flied out to cf (0-1 F); Matthew Neach advanced to third. 8 4
Chase Gora flied out to lf (0-0). 8 4


